
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
FIFTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 23-50537

MARK MILLER, SCOTT COPELAND, LAURA PALMER, TOM KLEVEN,
ANDY PRIOR, AMERICA’S PARTY OF TEXAS, CONSTITUTION PARTY OF
TEXAS, GREEN PARTY OF TEXAS, and LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

- v. -

JOHN OR JANE DOE, IN HIS OR HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS and JOSE A. ESPARZA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DEPUTY SECRETARY OF THE STATE
OF TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-00700

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES

David P. Whittlesey (SBN 00791920)
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700
Austin, TX 78701
Email:
david.whittlesey@shearman.com
Tel: +1 (512) 647-1900
Fax: +1 (512) 647-1899

Oliver Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, DC, 20009
Email:
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org
Tel: +1 (202) 248-9294

Michael P. Mitchell
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th St. N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20004
Email:
michael.mitchell@shearman.com
Tel: +1 (202) 508-8000
Fax: +1 (202) 508-8001

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Decision Holding Texas’s 118-Year-Old Petitioning Procedures Unconstitutional as Applied Should Be Affirmed.....	13
A. The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Framework Governs Review of Plaintiff- Appellees’ Claims.	14
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Texas’s Petitioning Procedures Fail Scrutiny Under the Anderson-Burdick Analysis.	15
1. The Undisputed Facts Support the District Court’s Findings and Establish That the Petitioning Procedures Impose Severe and Unequal Burdens...	15
2. The Undisputed Facts Establish That the Interests Asserted by the Secretary Are Insufficient to Justify the Severe and Unequal Burdens Imposed.	22
C. The Relief Granted by the District Court Is Appropriate, Narrowly Tailored and Gives Due Deference to the Legislature.	26
II. The District Court Decision Denying Plaintiff-Appellees’ Claim That the Challenged Provisions Are Unconstitutional as Applied in Combination Should Be Reversed.....	27
A. The Challenged Provisions Implicate Plaintiff-Appellees’ Fundamental First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights.	29
B. The Uncontested Evidence Establishes That the Challenged Provisions Severely Burden Plaintiff-Appellees’ First Amendment Rights as Applied in Combination.	29

1. The Number of Signatures Required by Texas Is Excessive.....	30
2. The Extreme Time Constraints That Texas Imposes on Signature Collection Compound the Burden the Challenged Provisions Impose....	34
3. Texas’s Obsolete and Inefficient Petitioning Procedures Exacerbate the Burdens on Plaintiff-Appellees’ Fundamental Rights.	36
C. The Uncontested Evidence Establishes That the Challenged Provisions Impose Unequal Burdens on Plaintiff-Appellees’ Rights as Applied in Combination.	38
1. Texas Guarantees Major Party Nominees Ballot Access at Taxpayer Expense but Requires Independents and Minor Parties to Bear the Prohibitive Cost of Complying With the Procedures They Must Follow.	39
2. The Challenged Provisions Impose Additional Substantial and Unequal Burdens That the District Court Failed to Address.	42
D. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve Compelling State Interests.....	47
1. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	48
2. Less Burdensome Alternatives Are Available to Protect Texas’s Legitimate Regulatory Interests.	50
III. The District Court Decision Upholding § 181.0311 Should Be Reversed Because the Provision Is Burdensome, Facially Discriminatory and Serves No Legitimate State Interest.....	51
A. Section 181.0311 Substantially Increases the Burdens the Challenged Provisions Impose on Minor Parties.	51
B. Section 181.0311 Is Facially Discriminatory and Serves No Legitimate State Interest.	53
IV. The Secretary’s Arguments for Reversal of the Narrow Relief Granted by the District Court Are Unavailing.	55
A. The Secretary’s Reliance on Cases That Did Not Address Plaintiff-Appellees’ Claims or the Issues They Raise Is Misplaced.	56
B. The Secretary Fails to Defend the Constitutionality of Texas’s Petitioning Procedures Because the Secretary Does not Address the Factual or Legal Basis for Plaintiff-Appellees’ Claims.....	58
1. The Secretary Fails to Demonstrate That the Burdens Imposed by the Petitioning Procedures Are Reasonable.	59

2. The Secretary Cannot Show That the State Interests Asserted Are Sufficient to Justify the Burdens Imposed Because the Secretary Does Not Address the Burdens.....	60
C. The Secretary Fails to Rebut Plaintiff-Appellees’ Equal Protection Claims.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	71
Appendix A.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767(1974).....	35, 40, 49
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Austin v. Kroger Tex., LP</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	26
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985)	46, 56
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	51, 64
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	15, 23, 64
<i>Gill v. Scholz</i> , 962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D. Mich. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021)	28, 31, 32, 37
<i>Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 Fed. Appx. 974 (11th Cir. 2017)	32, 38, 47
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	25
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	4, 39, 41
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	28, 31

Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Rednour,
108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997)54

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)28, 60

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974).....51, 65

McCarthy v. Askew,
540 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1976)26

Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)26

Nader v. Connor,
332 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Tex. 2004), *aff'd*, 388 F.3d 137 (5th Cir.
2004)*passim*

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....15, 29

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)13, 26

Pilcher v. Rains,
853 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1988)16, 17, 28, 30

Pisano v. Strach,
743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014)28

Securities and Exchange Comm. v. Forex Asset Mgmt.,
242 F. 3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)27

Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for City of Chi.,
750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014)29

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....*passim*

Texas Democratic Party v. Scott,
617 F. Supp. 3d 598 (W.D. Tex. 2022), *aff'd sub nom. Cascino v. Nelson*,
2023 WL 5769414 (5th Cir. Tex. Sept. 6, 2023).....63

Texas Independent Party v. Kirk,
84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)22, 23, 45, 47

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....14

United States v. Ramsey,
331 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1964)26

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....4, 8, 29, 31, 48

Wilson v. Birnberg,
 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 42 U.S.C. § 19831, 3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....13
 Fed. R. Evid. 40137, 38, 42
 Fed. R. Evid. 40237, 38, 42
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 41.007(c)5, 35, 47
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.0418, 51, 54, 59
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.06420
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §141.064(1)19
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.065(b)50
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §141.06950
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.0044, 35, 47, 67
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.0064, 35, 47
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.00746
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §142.007(1)4
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §142.00819
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §142.0094, 35
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.009(1)*passim*
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §142.009(2)6, 19
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.010(b)50
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.021(b)58
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.022(a)53
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.02453
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.025(1)58
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.02917
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.029(b)7
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.1167
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 173.03153

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 173.03253
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.001 *et seq.*.....53
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.0054
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(a)4, 35, 67
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(b)67
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(c)45
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006(g)6, 19
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006(j)6, 19
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.0311*passim*
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.0311(c)53
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.0311(d)53
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.0635, 14
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §181.006(a)4
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §181.006(b)4
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §181.006(f).....19
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §181.007(b)50
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §192.032(c)5, 35, 47
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.032(d)46
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §192.032(g)5, 35, 47
 TEX. ELEC. CODE §192.032(f).....19
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 202.00747
 TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. art. 13.45 (2) (West Supp. 1968)48, 49

Other Authorities

Winger, *2024 Presidential Petitioning Requirements*, Ballot Access News
 (July 2021 – Vol. 37, No. 2), <http://ballot-access.org/2021/07/30/July-2021-ballot-access-news-print-edition/> (accessed October 19, 2023)30
 Arizona Secretary of State, *E-Qual*, <https://apps.azsos.gov/equal/> (last visited November 26, 2023).....50
 Texas House Research Organization, *HB 2504 Bill Analysis*, available at
<https://capitol.texas.gov/BillLookup/Text.aspx?LegSess=86R&Bill=HB2504#> (last visited October 7, 2023).....54
